

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS  
FORT WORTH DIVISION**

CHAD EVERET BRACKEEN,  
JENNIFER KAY BRACKEEN, FRANK NICH-  
OLAS LIBRETTI, HEATHER LYNN LI-  
BRETTI, ALTAGRACIA SOCORRO HER-  
NANDEZ, JASON CLIFFORD, and DANIELLE  
CLIFFORD,

and

STATE OF TEXAS,  
STATE OF LOUISIANA, and  
STATE OF INDIANA,

*Plaintiffs,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA; RYAN  
ZINKE, in his official capacity as Secretary of the  
United States Department of the Interior;  
BRYAN RICE, in his official capacity as Direc-  
tor of the Bureau of Indian Affairs; JOHN  
TAHSUDA III, in his official capacity as Acting  
Assistant Secretary for Indian Affairs; the BU-  
REAU OF INDIAN AFFAIRS; the UNITED  
STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR;  
ALEX AZAR, in his official capacity as Secre-  
tary of the United States Department of Health  
and Human Services; and the UNITED STATES  
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH AND HUMAN  
SERVICES,

*Defendants,*

CHEROKEE NATION, et al.,

*Intervenor-Defendants.*

Civil Action No. 4:17-cv-868-O

**ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED**

**BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS AND IN  
SUPPORT OF INDIVIDUAL PLAINTIFFS' MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<u>Page</u>
INTRODUCTION .....	1
BACKGROUND .....	4
I.    Statutory and Regulatory Framework.....	4
A.    The Indian Child Welfare Act.....	4
B.    The 1979 Guidelines.....	6
C.    The 2016 Final Rule.....	7
II.   Factual Background .....	9
A.    Child P.’s Adoption Proceedings.....	9
B.    Baby O.’s Adoption Proceedings.....	12
C.    A.L.M.’s Adoption Proceedings .....	14
III.  Procedural History .....	16
LEGAL STANDARD .....	17
ARGUMENT.....	18
I.    Defendants’ Motion to Dismiss Individual Plaintiffs’ Claims for Lack of Subject-Matter Jurisdiction Should Be Denied .....	18
A.    There Is a Live Controversy As To Each of Individual Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	18
1.    Individual Plaintiffs Are Being Injured By ICWA and the Final Rule.....	18
2.    Individual Plaintiffs’ Injuries Are Traceable to Regulations Promulgated by Defendants and to Federal Requirements Imposed by ICWA.....	25
3.    A Judgment That Vacates the Final Rule and Declares ICWA Unconstitutional Will Redress Individual Plaintiffs’ Injuries Caused By Federal Law .....	30

	<b>Page</b>
B. The United States Has Waived Sovereign Immunity As To All of Individual Plaintiffs’ Claims .....	35
C. There Is No Basis for This Court to Abstain Under <i>Younger</i> .....	36
D. The States of Nevada and Minnesota Are Not Necessary and Indispensable Parties.....	40
 II. Individual Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Summary Judgment On Each of Their Claims for Relief.....	 41
A. ICWA’s Adoptive Placement Preferences and Collateral Attack Provisions Discriminate on the Basis of Race in Violation of Equal Protection.....	41
1. Any Law That “Fenc[es] Out Whole Classes” of Persons from “State Affairs” Is Plainly a “Racial Classification” .....	42
2. ICWA’s Adoptive Placement Preferences and Collateral-Attack Provisions Are Unconstitutional “Racial Classifications” .....	44
B. ICWA’s Adoptive Placement Preferences and Collateral Attack Provisions Violate the Due Process Clause .....	49
1. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate the Brackeens’ Due Process Rights as Parents of A.L.M.....	50
2. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate Ms. Hernandez’s Due Process Rights as the Biological Mother of Baby O.....	52
3. ICWA and the Final Rule Violate the Librettis’ and Cliffords’ Due Process Rights as Prospective Adoptive and Foster Parents of Baby O. and Child P. ....	53
C. The Final Rule—including the BIA’s Newfound Interpretation of Its Statutory Authority, the “Clear and Convincing” Burden of Proof, and the Diligent Search Requirement—Is Arbitrary and Capricious and Contrary to Law .....	55
1. The BIA Lacks Statutory Authority To Supervise Thousands of State Courts And Regulate the Custody Status of Countless Children Nationwide.....	56
2. The Final Rule’s “Clear and Convincing” Evidence Standard Conflicts with the Statutory “Good Cause” Requirement.....	60

	<b>Page</b>
3. Even If ICWA Were Ambiguous, No <i>Chevron</i> Deference Is Warranted .....	63
D. ICWA and the Final Rule Are Unconstitutional Because the Adoption of “Indian Children” Is Not a Permissible Subject of Federal Regulation .....	66
E. The Final Rule Unconstitutionally Commandeers State Agencies and Courts .....	68
PRAYER FOR RELIEF .....	70

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>ACRA Turf Club, LLC v. Zanzuccki</i> , 748 F.3d 127 (3d Cir. 2014).....	37
<i>Adarand Constructors, Inc. v. Pena</i> , 515 U.S. 200 (1995).....	43, 49
<i>In re Adoption of Baby Girl B.</i> , 67 P.3d 359 (Okla. Civ. App. 2003) .....	7
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 495 (2013).....	3
<i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 637 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Air Evac EMS, Inc. v. Texas</i> , 851 F.3d 507 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	30, 33
<i>Allstate Ins. Co. v. Abbott</i> , 495 F.3d 151 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	28, 30, 33
<i>In the Interest of A.M., A Child</i> , 02-17-00298-CV, 2017 WL 6047677 (Tex. App.—Fort Worth Dec. 7, 2017, no pet. h.).....	16
<i>Already, LLC v. Nike, Inc.</i> , 568 U.S. 85 (2013).....	22
<i>Anibowei v. Sessions</i> , No. 3:16-CV-3495-D, 2018 WL 1477242 (N.D. Tex. Mar. 27, 2018).....	36
<i>Assoc. of Am. R.R. v. Dep’t of Transp.</i> , 38 F.3d 582 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	19
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	26, 28
<i>Bermudez v. U.S. Dep’t of Agr.</i> , 490 F.2d 718 (D.C. Cir. 1973).....	40
<i>BLC(K) v. WWC</i> , 568 S.W.2d 602 (Mo. Ct. App. 1976).....	60

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Bolling v. Sharpe</i> , 347 U.S. 497 (1954).....	41
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 564 U.S. 211 (2011).....	68
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	68
<i>Bowen v. Gilliard</i> , 483 U.S. 587 (1987).....	50
<i>In re Bridget R.</i> , 49 Cal. Rptr. 2d 507 (Cal. Ct. App. 1996).....	7, 47, 49
<i>Brown v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	42
<i>Ex Parte Burrus</i> , 136 U.S. 586 (1890).....	58
<i>Campaign for S. Equal. v. Miss. Dep’t of Human Servs.</i> , 175 F. Supp. 3d 691 (S.D. Miss. 2016).....	25
<i>Catanach v. Thomson</i> , --- F. App’x ---, 2017 WL 5615849 (10th Cir. Nov. 20, 2017).....	39
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013).....	22
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. Reich</i> , 74 F.3d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1996).....	35
<i>Chamber of Commerce v. U.S. Dep’t of Labor</i> , 885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chevron, U.S.A., Inc. v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 837 (1984).....	55
<i>City of Arlington v. FCC</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013).....	56
<i>Claflin v. Houseman</i> , 93 U.S. 130 (1876).....	69
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013).....	24

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Contender Farms, LLP v. USDA</i> , 779 F.3d 258 (5th Cir. 2015) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cook v. Harding</i> , 879 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	38
<i>Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of N. Charleston</i> , 493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007) .....	24
<i>In re Matter of Welfare of D.L.</i> , 486 N.W.2d 375 (Minn. 1992).....	60
<i>Doe v. Piper</i> , 165 F. Supp. 3d 789 (D. Minn. 2016).....	38
<i>Drummond v. Fulton Cty. Dep’t of Family &amp; Children’s Servs.</i> , 563 F.2d 1200 (5th Cir. 1977) (en banc) .....	54
<i>Duarte ex rel. Duarte v. City of Lewisville</i> , 759 F.3d 514 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>In re E.R.</i> , 385 S.W.3d 552 (Tex. 2012).....	23
<i>Edward J. DeBartolo Corp. v. Fla. Gulf Coast Constr. Trades Council</i> , 485 U.S. 568 (1988).....	58
<i>Elwell v. Byers</i> , 699 F.3d 1208 (10th Cir. 2012) .....	54
<i>Encino Motorcars, LLC v. Navarro</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2117 (2016).....	55, 56, 63
<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998).....	30
<i>Fisher v. District Court of Sixteenth Judicial Dist. of Mont.</i> , 424 U.S. 382 (1976) (per curiam).....	45
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976).....	59
<i>Gonzales v. Oregon</i> , 546 U.S. 243 (2006).....	59
<i>Google, Inc. v. Hood</i> , 822 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	37, 39

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Grogan v. Garner</i> , 498 U.S. 279 (1991).....	62
<i>Hodorowski v. Ray</i> , 844 F.2d 1210 (5th Cir. 1988) .....	50
<i>Home Builders Ass’n of Miss., Inc. v. City of Madison</i> , 143 F.3d 1006 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	17
<i>Hubbard v. U.S. EPA Adm’r</i> , 809 F.2d 1 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	36
<i>K.P. v. LeBlanc</i> , 627 F.3d 115 (5th Cir. 2010) .....	26, 29, 33
<i>Knox v. Serv. Emps. Int’l Union</i> , 567 U.S. 298 (2012).....	22, 23
<i>Larson v. Domestic &amp; Foreign Exchange Corp.</i> , 337 U.S. 682 (1949).....	35, 36
<i>Larson v. Valente</i> , 456 U.S. 228 (1982).....	30, 31
<i>Lee v. Verizon Commc’ns, Inc.</i> , 837 F.3d 523 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	17
<i>Legacy Cmty. Health Servs., Inc. v. Smith</i> , 881 F.3d 358 (5th Cir. 2018) .....	26, 28
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1377 (2014).....	36
<i>Lindh v. Murphy</i> , 521 U.S. 320 (1997).....	62
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992).....	18, 25, 30
<i>McAllen Grace Brethren Church v. Salazar</i> , 764 F.3d 465 (5th Cir. 2014) .....	18
<i>McRae v. Lamb</i> , 233 S.W.2d 193 (Tex. Ct. App.—San Antonio 1950).....	61

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Metro. Washington Airports Auth. v. Citizens for Abatement of Aircraft Noise, Inc.</i> , 501 U.S. 252 (1991).....	26
<i>Michigan v. EPA</i> , 268 F.3d 1075 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	68
<i>Middlesex County Ethics Committee v. Garden State Bar Association</i> , 457 U.S. 423 (1982).....	39
<i>Miss. Band of Choctaw Indians v. Holyfield</i> , 490 U.S. 30 (1989).....	4, 5, 23
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989).....	59
<i>Moore v. Bryant</i> , 853 F.3d 245 (5th Cir. 2017) .....	22
<i>Moore v. Sims</i> , 442 U.S. 415 (1979).....	38
<i>Morrow v. Winslow</i> , 94 F.3d 1386 (10th Cir. 1996) .....	39
<i>Morton v. Mancari</i> , 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3, 42, 43, 48
<i>Mother &amp; Father v. Cassidy</i> , 338 F.3d 704 (7th Cir. 2003) .....	69
<i>Nat’l Mining Ass’n v. U.S. Army Corps of Eng’rs</i> , 145 F.3d 1399 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	31
<i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656 (1993).....	21, 25, 30
<i>New York v. United States</i> , 505 U.S. 144 (1992).....	69
<i>Oglala Sioux Tribe v. Van Hunnik</i> , 993 F. Supp. 2d 1017 (D.S.D. 2014) .....	38
<i>Okpalobi v. Foster</i> , 244 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2001) (en banc) .....	27, 32

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984).....	42, 51, 53
<i>Porter v. Califano</i> , 592 F.2d 770 (5th Cir. 1979) .....	36
<i>Printz v. United States</i> , 521 U.S. 898 (1997).....	68, 69
<i>Rice v. Cayetano</i> , 528 U.S. 495 (2000).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Rivera v. Marcus</i> , 696 F.2d 1016 (2d Cir. 1982).....	54
<i>Romero v. United States</i> , 784 F.2d 1322 (5th Cir. 1986) .....	40
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Acad. &amp; Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006).....	18, 22
<i>In re Santos Y.</i> , 112 Cal. Rptr. 2d 692 (Cal. Ct. App. 2001).....	7
<i>Santosky v. Kramer</i> , 455 U.S. 745 (1982).....	52
<i>Sierra Club v. Glickman</i> , 156 F.3d 606 (5th Cir. 1998) .....	29
<i>Sirva Relocation, LLC v. Richie</i> , 794 F.3d 185 (1st Cir. 2015).....	37
<i>Skidmore v. Swift &amp; Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	60
<i>Smith v. Org. of Foster Families for Equal. &amp; Reform</i> , 431 U.S. 816 (1977).....	50, 51, 53, 54
<i>Sosna v. Iowa</i> , 419 U.S. 393 (1975).....	58, 67
<i>Sprint Commc 'ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	36, 37, 38, 39
<i>Stewart v. Nevarez</i> , No. 4:17-CV-00501-O-BP, 2018 WL 507153 (N.D. Tex. Jan. 23, 2018).....	38

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Testa v. Katt</i> , 330 U.S. 386 (1947).....	69
<i>Texas v. EPA</i> , 829 F.3d 405 (5th Cir. 2016) .....	60
<i>Time Warner Cable, Inc. v. Hudson</i> , 667 F.3d 630 (5th Cir. 2012) .....	21, 24, 30
<i>Tinsley v. McKay</i> , 156 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Ariz. 2015) .....	38
<i>Troxel v. Glanville</i> , 530 U.S. 57 (2000).....	3, 50, 52
<i>Trudeau v. FTC</i> , 456 F.3d 178 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	35
<i>Union Neighbors United v. Jewell</i> , 831 F.3d 564 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	55
<i>United States v. Antelope</i> , 430 U.S. 641 (1977).....	42
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	68
<i>Utah v. Evans</i> , 536 U.S. 452 (2002).....	30, 32
<i>Vill. of Barrington v. Surface Transp. Bd.</i> , 636 F.3d 650 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	60
<i>Warth v. Seldin</i> , 422 U.S. 490 (1975).....	25
<i>Washington v. Glucksberg</i> , 521 U.S. 702 (1997).....	50
<i>Washington v. Wash. State Commercial Passenger Fishing Vessel Ass’n</i> , 443 U.S. 658 (1979).....	42
<i>Watt v. Alaska</i> , 451 U.S. 259 (1981).....	59
<i>Williams v. Babbitt</i> , 115 F.3d 657 (9th Cir. 1997) .....	43, 44

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 327 (1971).....	36
 <b>Constitutional Provisions</b>	
U.S. Const. amend. V.....	41, 65
U.S. Const. amend. X.....	68
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8, cl. 3.....	66
 <b>Federal Statutes</b>	
5 U.S.C. § 702.....	17, 28, 31, 35
5 U.S.C. § 706.....	17, 31, 41
25 U.S.C. § 1902.....	5, 21
25 U.S.C. § 1903.....	5, 47
25 U.S.C. § 1911.....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1912.....	5, 62
25 U.S.C. § 1913.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1914.....	6, 21, 23, 49
25 U.S.C. § 1915.....	<i>passim</i>
25 U.S.C. § 1922.....	49
25 U.S.C. § 1952.....	58
28 U.S.C. § 530D.....	32
28 U.S.C. § 1657.....	17
42 U.S.C. § 1996b.....	46
Blood Quantum Requirement Determined By Tribe, Pub. L. No. 112-157, 126 Stat. 1213 (2012).....	47, 53
 <b>State Statutes</b>	
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 259.57.....	34, 45

	<b>Page(s)</b>
Minn. Stat. Ann. § 260.....	41
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 127.040.....	52
Nev. Rev. Stat. § 127.053.....	52
Tex. Fam. Code § 105.005.....	65
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.012.....	1, 23, 49
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.015.....	46
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.016.....	45
Tex. Fam. Code § 162.017.....	50
<b>Tribal Constitutions and Statutes</b>	
Cherokee Nation Const. art. IV, § 1.....	47
Navajo Nation Code § 701.....	47
White Earth Band of Ojibwe Const. ch. 2, art. 1.....	47
<b>Regulations</b>	
25 C.F.R. § 23.107.....	69
25 C.F.R. § 23.129.....	65
25 C.F.R. § 23.130.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.131.....	8
25 C.F.R. § 23.132.....	<i>passim</i>
25 C.F.R. § 23.136.....	23
<i>Guidelines for State Courts; Indian Child Custody Proceedings,</i> 44 Fed. Reg. 67,584 (Nov. 26, 1979).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Indian Entities Recognized and Eligible To Receive Servs. From the United States</i> <i>Bureau of Indian Affairs,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 5019 (Jan. 29, 2016).....	48
<i>Indian Child Welfare Act Proceedings,</i> 81 Fed. Reg. 38,778 (June 14, 2016).....	<i>passim</i>

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Rules</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 19 .....	41
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56 .....	17
Fed. R. Civ. P. 57 .....	17
52 Minn. Stat. Ann. Adoption P. Rule 41.04 .....	65
<b>Other Authorities</b>	
Br. for United States, <i>Adoptive Couple v. Baby Girl</i> , 570 U.S. 367 (2013) .....	61
Matthew Fletcher, <i>The Supreme Court and Federal Indian Policy</i> , 85 Neb. L. Rev. 121 (2006).....	66
Robert Natelson, <i>The Original Understanding of the Indian Commerce Clause</i> , 85 Denver U.L. Rev. 201 (2007) .....	67
S. Rep. No. 95-597, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. (1977) .....	6, 61
Stern & Gressman, <i>Supreme Court Practice</i> (10th ed. 2013) .....	32
